
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Date Not Specified

Governance Services Officer for this meeting David Taylor
01302 736712

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 409 - Floor 4, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Date:       Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 (Reconvened from 12th February, 2018)

Time:      10.00 am

____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

                Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

A.     Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.
4. Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Intake 

Mini Market, 71 Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY.  
(The Annex to the report is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 7 (information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended). 

1 - 74

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Mark Houlbrook and Ian Pearson



 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of an Existing Premises 
Licence.  
 

Intake Mini Market, 71 Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a review of an existing premises licence in respect of Intake Mini Market, 71 
Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY. The procedure for 
considering the application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned are a grocery store, licensed to sell alcohol for 

consumption off the premises. 
 
5. Mr Shuan Sofi has been the Premises Licence Holder and Designated 

Premises Supervisor since 13 June 2017. 
 
6. The application for a review of the premises licence has been brought by 

Doncaster Trading Standards who are a Responsible Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
7. The application to review relates to ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ 

licensing objective. The grounds are that on 1 December 2017 Mr Sofi sold 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



illicit tobacco during a test purchase operation carried out by Trading 
Standards. 

 
8. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 

9. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
10. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
11. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority's statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence 
before it. 

 
12. A representation in support of the review has been received from South 

Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix E. 
 
13. The premises licence, which shows the permitted licensable activities and 

conditions, is reproduced at Appendix F. 
 
14. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application for review was sent 

to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
15. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence and therefore no 
option, other than to hold a hearing, can be considered. 

 
16. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

 Remove the designated premises supervisor 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 Revoke the licence 
 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
 
17.  
 

 Outcomes  Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment. 
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 

Page 2



 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 

the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions.  
 
The licensing objectives are: 
 

1. Prevent crime and disorder 
2. Prevent public nuisance 
3. Public safety 
4. Protection of children from 

harm 

 

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 
 

 
 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this priority 
when making licensing decisions.   

 
 People in Doncaster benefit from 

a high quality built and natural 
environment. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses, places of employment 
and potential assets to the 
community.  
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions 

 

 All families thrive. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 

 
 
 
None 

 Council services are modern and 
value for money. 
 

 
None 

 Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance. 
 

 
None 

 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
18. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 

Page 3



Implications below. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
19. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:- 
 
In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and 
give reasons for reaching its decision.  

[...]

parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned. 

 

Page 7



4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 
 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 

following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 

do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee that the Authority have requested.  Following the 
address, the members of the Committee may question the party 
addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee questions, any 
other party wishing to question the party that
[...]
is made, the Committee shall determine such application.  

 
(b) Subject to paragraph (a) above, the Chair shall formally exclude the 

public including, the parties and their representatives from the meeting 
under Regulation 14(2), to enable the Committee to deliberate in 
private. The Committee shall deliberate only in the company of its legal 
adviser.  The function of the legal adviser shall be to advise the 
Committee on points of law and procedure only. 

 
(c) If during its deliberations, the Committee require any further information 

from any party in order to assist in its deliberations, the Chair shall 
reconvene the public hearing for the purpose of attempting to secure 
that further information. 

 
(d) Following the Committee’s deliberations, the public shall be re-admitted 

to the hearing, whereupon the Chair shall announce the determination 
of the Authority, where the provisions of the Act or the Regulations 
require a determination to be made at the conclusion of the hearing, or 
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its 
determination. 

 

Page 9



(e) Following the announcement of any determination of the application, 
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall 
conclude. 

 
6. Record of proceedings 

 
A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form.  Any 
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the 
application or review is finally determined (including, in either case, any 
appeal or judicial review). 

Page 10



APPENDIX B 
 

 
Name of Applicant:     Doncaster Trading Standards 

 
Name of Premises:  Intake Mini Market 

 
Address:  71 Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY 
 

 
Summary of Application: 
 
Licensing Objective: 
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 
The grounds for the review: 
Trading Standards carried out a test purchase at the premises on the 1st December 2017, which 
resulted in the sale of illicit tobacco. 
 
For fu
[...]
ailable.  
 
5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder 

must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of 
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 

licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
(a) a holographic mark, or 
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

 
6) The responsible person must ensure that- 
 

(a)  where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or 
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in 
a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures- 

 
  (i)     beer or cider: ½ pint; 
  (ii)    gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml; and 
   (iii)   still wine in a glass: 125ml; and 
 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed 
material which is available to customers on the premises; and 

 
(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the 

quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these 
measures are available. 

7)  
1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 

consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

 
2.  For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1— 
 
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor 
Duties Act 1979; 
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— 
 

Page 30



LN/201601067 

 

P = D + (DxV 
[...]
ces authorising plays or films), or 
 b) in respect of premises in relation to- 
 
  (i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of   
   that Schedule (premises being used exclusively by club  
   with club premises certificate, under a temporary event  
   notice authorising plays or films or under a gaming   
   licence), or 
  (ii) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule  
   (occasions prescribed by regulations under that Act). 
 
3) for the purpose of this section- 
 a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a)  
  of that Schedule applies, and 
 b) paragraph 8(A5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to  
  an occasion) applies as it applies in relation to paragraph 8 of  
  that Schedule. 
 
 

Page 32



LN/201601067 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with your Operating Schedule 
 
General 
CCTV installed at the premises to cover the internal customer area and the front 
external area of the 
Premises.  
The equipment will be maintained to the standard of South Yorkshire Police Policy.  
All images to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and to be made available on 
request to authorised officers.  
The premises are secured and alarmed when closed. 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Spirits of high ABV will be stored behind the counter. 
When the DPS is not on duty a contact telephone number will be available at all 
times. 
Records of incidents will be recorded in an Incident log and retained on the 
premises for 12 months. The premises will operate and record all Incidents of 
criminal activities, anti-social behaviour and injuries to persons using the following  
-Compliance log books 
-Customer Refusal,  
-Authorisation of Alcohol, 
-ID Signature 
To assist the police and authorities in carrying out their investigations, all log books 
are fit for purpose and will be retained on the premises for 12 months. 
 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The premises will display notices asking cu
[...]
 Drinks Cabinet
  2 x 0.7

B
re

ad

C
ri

sp
s

Pr
op

os
ed

 W
in

es
an

d 
Sp

ir
it

s
Pr

op
os

ed
 B

ee
rs

C
hi

lle
d 

Sh
el

ve
s

B
ot

tl
ed

an
d 

D
ry

 G
oo

ds

C
an

ne
d 

an
d 

D
ry

 G
oo

ds

Fr
ui

t

R
ol

le
r 

Sh
u

tt
er

s

C
ou

n
te

r
Sw

ee
ts

St
or

e 
R

oo
m

 F
or

So
ft

 D
ri

n
ks

M
on

it
or

L
ak

en
R

oa
d

71 Sandringham Road

Sink Unit

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Intake Mini Market, 71 Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY.  (Annex to the report is not for publication as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 (information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended).
	7 Appendix D
	7 Appendix E
	7 APPENDIX F
	7 APPENDIX F1
	i7 EXEMPT Intake MM Pink Papers






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the ROOM 409 - 
CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Vice-Chair - 
Mayor - 

Councillors Steve Cox and Ian Pearson

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Houlbrook 

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

No declarations of interest were reported at the meeting.

2 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Intake Mini Market, 71 
Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, DN2 5HY 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of Intake Mini Market, 71 Sandringham Road, Intake, Doncaster, 
DN2 5HY.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective.  A summary of the application was attached 
at Appendix B to the report.

Representations in support of the review had been received from South Yorkshire 
Police, a copy of which was attached at Appendix E of the report.

It was indicated that a copy of the application for the review had been given to the 
Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible 
Authorities, had all received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Premises Licence Holder confirmed that 
even though he had been unable to obtain a Legal representative to act on his behalf, 
he wished the review of the of his existing premises licence to proceed.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed. 



A. 2

The Chair and Members noted that there were no Members of the Public or Press 
present at the meeting and therefore:-

It was RESOLVED that as there was exempt information defined under Paragraph 7 
(information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended) the meeting be held in private session.

Greg Bristol and Karen O’Rourke, Tobacco and Alcohol Control Officers, on behalf of 
Trading Standards, addressed the Sub-Committee, answered questions and made 
representations.

With the agreement of all parties, video evidence relating to a witness statement from 
a test purchase operative, who worked on behalf of Trading Standards, was shown to 
all present at the meeting.

The Premises Licence Holder was in attendance at the meeting, made 
representations and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
for Intake Mini Market, 71 Sandringham Road, Wheatley, Doncaster, and had taken 
into account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the 
steps that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and had decided to revoke 
the licence:

The Sub-Committee had made the decision for the following reasons. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that following complaints received, the premises 
were added to a test purchase operation in the area and Mr Sofi sold a packet of 
cigarettes that were illicit.  This was followed by an inspection where 78 packets of 
illicit tobacco were found on the premises.

The Sub-Committee had noted that Trading Standards had previously brought a 
review of the premises on the selling illicit tobacco.  A notice was outside the premises 
and Mr Sofi himself contacted the Licensing Department to say this had happened 
before he owned the shop.  Trading Standards said that this was clear evidence Mr 
Sofi was aware of the implications of selling such items.  Trading standards did not 
purse this review. 

Mr Sofi did not dispute the facts and confirmed he was aware of the previous trade.  
Mr Sofi said he sells to a couple of his regular customers only, as they kept asking him 
to and he wanted to keep their trade.  Mr Sofi said he confused the test purchaser for 
one of these customers and he never sold to anyone else other than these customers, 
but Mr Sofi stated he only sold cigarettes to 7 customers in total.  Mr Sofi said he only 



A. 3

bought the illicit cigarettes a few days before the seizure in December.  Mr Sofi 
confirmed he bought in sleeves of 10 packets and therefore, in a few days, he had 
sold approximately 42 packets of illicit tobacco.

Mr Sofi, who was the Premises License Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, 
did know the Licensing Objectives.  He said he sold to customers because they were 
asking for the illicit tobacco and he did it to encourage them to buy other items.  Mr 
Sofi did know that he should not be selling the illicit cigarettes, but given the number 
sold and the fact he knew of the consequences, the Sub-Committee believed that he 
was aware that these actions would be undermining the Licensing Objectives.

Mr Sofi said he bought the shop from a friend and had only owned it 6 months, but 
was aware of the hidden compartment in the shop where the cigarettes were found 
and of the previous issues raised by Trading Standards when he bought the shop.  
The Sub-Committee had noted Mr Sofi did not make any efforts to remove the hidden 
compartment.  Mr Sofi admitted he had worked in other shops in the Borough prior to 
him owning the shop. 

The Sub-Committee believed that Mr Sofi had failed to take this matter seriously which 
had meant the premises had been operating irresponsibly therefore, undermining the 
Licensing Objectives.

Mr Sofie said he was wrong and made a big mistake and, said he would not do it 
again and if he lost the licence, then he had to close the shop and whilst the Sub-
Committee were mindful of the financial issues, it felt that the action it had taken was 
appropriate and proportionate.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


